
BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 
 

October 7, 2013 
3:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street 
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 

ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen 
      Eric Drazkowski 
      Howard Floeter 
      Kirsten Quam 
      Matthew Schoenleber 
      Dan Hebel 
 
   Absent:  Jeffrey Butzke (excused) 
      Jerry Lauby (excused) 
      John Piper (excused) 
 
  Administrative Staff:  Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner 
      Guy Fox, Chief Inspector 
 

Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

September 9, 2013 
 

Motion made by Floeter to approve the minutes of the 
regular meeting of September 9, 2013 of the Board of 
Appeals as presented. 
Seconded by Drazkowski. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Quam, Schoenleber 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
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HEARINGS 
 
Appeal No.: 2013-31 
28 N Reserve Avenue 
Thomas and Jacklyn Conley 
 
Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.04 C.3.t(1) states in 

addition to the driveway parking area for a single family 
home, one uncovered parking space is permitted alongside 
the garage when such space is not located between the 
building and the street and at least 8 feet from a side or 
rear lot line; 

 
Section 11.11 E.8.a. states the driveway width shall not 

exceed the width of a garage except where additional 
parking is located alongside the garage. 

 
Variance Request: Increase paved driveway area 8 feet wider than 

the garage for construction of additional open parking 
between the building and the sidewalk. 

 
Appeared in Support: 
Thomas Conley, 28 N Reserve Avenue, Fond du Lac appeared as 

petitioner in support. 
 

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance 
request based on staff findings, and specifically 
because property conditions limit reasonable 
alternatives for expansion of the garage and/or the 
construction of uncovered parking. 
 
Conditions of approval shall include: 
 

1. The additional driveway area shall be paved in 
accord with City specifications. A building 
permit is required. Paving shall be completed 
within 30 days of permit issuance. An extension 
of time may be authorized by the Building 
Inspector if weather conditions affect the paving 
schedule. 

 
Seconded by Schoenleber. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Quam, Schoenleber 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
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Appeal No. 2013-32 
W Johnson St/N Peters Ave (FDL-15-17-09-24-756-00) 
William Steiner o/b/o Wisconsin Mall Properties 
 
Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 I. Schedule V. permits 

one ground sign for a shopping center in the B-6 district. 
 

Section 11.12 I. Schedule V permits one square foot of 
ground sign area per each linear foot of building façade. 

 
Section 11.08 D. Schedule IIA requires a front yard 
building setback of 150 feet in the B-6 district. 

 
Section 11.11 E.7.b requires a front yard parking setback 
of 15 feet in the B-6 district.  

 
Variance Request: Increase number of shopping center ground 

signs to add three monument signs and one pylon sign. 
 

Increase allowable ground sign area from 39 square feet to 
42.29 square feet (Hardees), 45 square feet to 77 square 
feet (unknown tenant), 60 square feet to 75 square feet 
(multitenant building). 

 
Reduce 150’ front yard building setback for four individual 
buildings to 91.02’ (Panera), 68.61’ (Hardees), 147.5’ 
(unknown tenant) and 10.59’/55’ (multitenant building). 

 
Reduce front yard pavement setback from 15 feet to 5 feet. 

 
Appeared in Support: 
William Steiner, 3232 Shorewood Dr., Oshkosh, WI appeared 

as petitioner in support. 
 

Motion made by Floeter to approve exceptions to 
building setback regulations, parking lot setback 
regulations and sign regulations due to property size 
and land use, and reflective of pending changes to the 
zoning code. 
 
Conditions of approval shall include: 
 

1. Building Setback/Johnson Street: The variance 
approval shall reflect the conceptual site plan 
submitted by the petitioner, including: 
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Panera Bread: 91.02’ 
Hardees: 68.61’ 
Building East of Hardees: 147.5’ 
Multitenant Building: 55’ 
 

2. Building Setback/Peters Avenue: Minimum 20 feet. 
Building design shall include windows, 
architectural elements and building materials to 
present an attractive appearance for the public 
street. 

 
3. Parking Lot Setback/Front Yard: Minimum 5 feet. 

Significant landscape plantings shall be provided 
for screening of parking spaces and the parking 
lot. 

 
4. Allow four ground signs, one monument sign per 

building. Maximum sign height 8’ maximum height; 
one square foot of sign area for each linear foot 
of building façade (facing the public street) is 
allowed, not to exceed 75 square feet (inclusive 
of sign structure). 

 
Seconded by Hebel. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Floeter, Hebel, 
      Quam, Schoenleber 
    Nay – None 
    Abstain – Drazkowski 
Carried. 

 
Appeal No. 2013-33 
430-431-480 E Division Street 
Agnesian HealthCare 
 
Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.12 E.6 allows four 

directional signs for a property, each not to exceed 4.5 
square feet in area and 4 feet in height. 

 
Proposal: Increase allowable number of directional signs from 4 

to 17 (hospital) and from 4 to 8 (north parking lot). 
 
Increase allowable height from 4 feet to 5’ and 7’. 
 
Increase allowable sign area from 4.5 square feet to 8.25 
square feet and 17.82 square feet. 
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Appeared in Support: 
Dan Loest, Agnesian HealthCare, 430 E Division St., 

Fond du Lac, appeared as petitioner in support. 
Mark Smith, Flyway Signs, N5528 Miranda Way, Fond du 

Lac. 
 

Appeared to Gather Information: 
Chuck Anders, 371 E Division St., Fond du Lac 
Donald Cayen, New Beginnings, 365 E Division St., 

Fond du Lac 
 
Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance 
request based on staff findings and specifically 
because of the substantial bulk of the property and 
unique circumstances of multiple services, entrances 
and parking lots. 
Seconded by Quam. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Quam, Schoenleber 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
 

ADJOURN 
 

Motion made by Floeter to adjourn. 
Seconded by Derksen. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski,  
      Floeter, Quam, Schoenleber 
    Nay – None 
Carried. 
 

Meeting adjourned at 3:28 p.m. 
 

SUE STRANDS 
CITY CLERK 
 

SS/maa 

 


